

Supreme Court Case No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HOOMAN MELAMED, M.D.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

---

After A Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division One, 2d Civil No. B263095  
Appeal from The Los Angeles Superior Court, Central District  
Honorable Michael Johnson, Judge Presiding  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BC551415

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**GLASER WEIL FINK HOWARD  
AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP**  
Patricia L. Glaser (SBN 55668)  
pglaser@glaserweil.com  
Joel N. Klevens (SBN 45446)  
jklevens@glaserweil.com  
10250 Constellation Boulevard, 19th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 553-3000  
Facsimile: (310) 556-2920

**NOSSAMAN LLP**  
Mitchell J. Green (SBN 127781)  
mgreen@nossaman.com  
50 California Street, 34th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: (415) 398-3600  
Facsimile: (415) 398-2438

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**  
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)  
rmeadow@gmsr.com  
Jeffrey E. Raskin (SBN 223608)  
jraskin@gmsr.com  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 ~ Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents  
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER, WILLIAM BRIEN, M.D., RICK  
DELAMARTER, M.D., MICHAEL LANGBERG, M.D., and NEIL ROMANOFF, M.D.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
A.    The Surgery.	11
B.    Cedars-Sinai Initiates Peer Review Proceedings.	12
C.    Dr. Melamed’s Response Does Not Criticize The Hospital’s Equipment And Does Not Accuse The Hospital Of Initiating The Peer Review Process In Retaliation For Equipment Complaints.	13
D.    Peer Review Hearing And Appeal Process.	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	15
A.    Dr. Melamed’s Complaint.	15
B.    The Court Of Appeal’s Initial Opinion: Anti-SLAPP Bars Dr. Melamed’s Claims.	16
C.    This Court Grants Review And Transfers The Case Back To The Court Of Appeal.	17
D.    The Court Of Appeal’s Decision On Remand.	17
GROUND FOR REVIEW	19
I.    ISSUE 1: AS THE COURT HAS ALREADY RECOGNIZED, THE CORRECT ROLE OF DISCRIMINATORY AND RETALIATORY MOTIVE IN ANTI-SLAPP ANALYSIS DESERVES REVIEW.	19
A.    The Nature And History Of The Issue.	19
B.    Review Is Appropriate For The Same Reason As In The Trio Of Other Cases Involving The Identical Issue: A Deep Split Among The Courts Of Appeal.	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Court’s Decision On The Motive Issue Will Extend Far Beyond Cases Involving Discrimination And Retaliation.	24
D. The Heightened Importance Of The Motive Issue In The Peer Review Context.	27
E. Fundamental Fairness Requires Granting Review Here, Just As The Court Did In <i>Bonni And Esquith</i> .	28
II. ISSUE 2: ANTI-SLAPP APPLICATION TO A VARIETY OF PEER REVIEW-RELATED CLAIMS.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
PROOF OF SERVICE	35
COURT OF APPEAL OPINION	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376	32
<i>Bhandari v. Washington Hospital</i> (A144184) 2017 WL 2570660	22
<i>Bonni v. St. Joseph Health System</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 851	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	25
<i>Chodosh v. Trotter</i> (D070952) 2017 WL 4020447	21
<i>City of Montebello v. Vasquez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 409	23, 26
<i>Clinica Sierra Vista v. Subramaniam</i> (F072467) 2017 WL 2652983	28
<i>Esquith v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> (2017 B276432) 2017 WL 3083474	20, 22
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299	23, 24
<i>Gutierrez v. Vasquez</i> (B275500) 2017 WL 4230432	21
<i>Hunter v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 1510	21, 23
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. LaMarche</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 728	23, 26, 29
<i>Kessey v. Los Robles Regional Medical Center</i> (B270156) 2017 WL 5085071	22, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Leiferman v. Konocti Unified School District (A147300)</i> 2017 WL 2793835	22
<i>Mission Beverage Co. v. Pabst Brewing Co., LLC</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 686	26, 29
<i>Nam v. Regents of the University of California</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1176	20, 22, 24
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82	23, 24
<i>Nesson v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 65	16, 17
<i>Okorie v. Los Angeles Unified School District</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 574	22
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057	10, 17, 29, 30
<i>Perry v. Xenon Investment Corp. (B265949)</i> 2017 WL 3392707	21
<i>Regents of the University of California (C079524)</i> 2017 WL 4510638	22
<i>Tabel v. Hospital Corporation of America (E065719)</i> 2017 WL 4564239	28
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 822	20, 21, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Statute

Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16 7, 19

### Other Authorities

Supreme Court's Oct. 30, 2017 Weekly Summary of Cases Accepted,  
available at <http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/ws103017.pdf>.  
20, 25

### Docketed Cases

*Bonni v. St. Joseph Hospital System*, S244148 7

*Esquith v. Los Angeles Unified School District*, S244026 8

*Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.*, S239686 7
